

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
FORT MYERS DIVISION

MICHAEL COLOSI,

Plaintiff,

v.

CHARLOTTE COUNTY, FLORIDA;
UNITED STATES FISH AND
WILDLIFE SERVICE; PAUL SOUZA,
in his official capacity as Acting Director
of the United States Fish and Wildlife
Service; MIKE OETKER, in his official
capacity as Regional Director of the
United States Fish and Wildlife Service
Southeast Region; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR;
and WALTER CRUICKSHANK, in his
official capacity as Acting Secretary of
the Interior,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:24-CV-1004-JES-KCD

**CONSERVATION GROUPS'
MOTION TO INTERVENE AS
DEFENDANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
I. The Florida Scrub-Jay.....	2
II. The Endangered Species Act.....	4
III. The Charlotte County Habitat Conservation Plan.....	6
IV. This Lawsuit	7
V. Conservation Groups.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Conservation Groups are entitled to intervene as of right.	9
A. Conservation Groups’ motion is timely.	10
B. Conservation Groups have a substantial interest in the continued protection of the Florida Scrub-Jay.	12
C. The disposition of this case may impair Conservation Groups’ ability to protect their interests.	17
D. Conservation Groups’ interests are not adequately represented by any existing party.	19
II. Alternatively, the Court should grant permissive intervention.....	22
CONCLUSION	25
LOCAL RULE 3.01(g) CERTIFICATION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ass’n of Conn. Lobbyists LLC v. Garfield,
241 F.R.D. 100 (D. Conn. 2007) 24–25

Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmities. for a Great Or.,
515 U.S. 687 (1995) 5

Chiles v. Thornburgh,
865 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1989)..... 9, 12

Clark v. Putnam Cnty.,
168 F.3d 458 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 19

Coastal Conservation Ass’n v. Locke,
No. 2:09-CV-641-FtM-29SPC, 2010 WL 1407680 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 6,
2010)..... 20, 22

Dillard v. Chilton Cnty. Comm’n,
495 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 9

Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp. v. Falls Chase Special Taxing Dist.,
983 F.2d 211 (11th Cir. 1993)..... 10

Fla. Wildlife Fed’n, Inc. v. Johnson,
No. 4:08CV324-RH/WCS, 2009 WL 248078 (N.D. Fla. Feb. 2,
2009)..... 22

Florida v. Becerra,
No. 8:21-CV-839-SDM-AAS, 2021 WL 3209861 (M.D. Fla. July 29,
2021)..... 17

Friends of the Everglades, Inc. v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.,
No. 02-80309-CIV-ALTONAGA/Turnoff, 2005 WL 8156105 (S.D.
Fla. Nov. 29, 2005)..... 15

Georgia v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
302 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 11–12, 21

Gibbs v. Babbitt,
214 F.3d 483 (4th Cir. 2000) 23

Huff v. Comm’r of IRS,
743 F.3d 790 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 17

Loyd v. Ala. Dep’t of Corr.,
176 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 10

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 15

Meek v. Metro. Dade Cnty., Fla.,
985 F.2d 1471 (11th Cir. 1993) (*abrogated on other grounds by United States v. US Stem Cell Clinic, LLC*, 987 F.3d 1021 (11th Cir. 2021)) 11, 19

Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. v. United States,
No. 05-23045-CIV, 2006 WL 8432717 (S.D. Fla. May 15, 2006) 16–17, 18–19

Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians v. State of Minn.,
989 F.2d 994 (8th Cir. 1993) 21–22

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Tenn. Valley Auth.,
340 F. Supp. 400 (S.D.N.Y. 1971), *rev’d on other grounds*, 459 F.2d 255 (2d Cir. 1972)..... 24

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior, Nat’l Park Serv.,
No. 2:11-CV-578-FtM-29SPC, 2012 WL 1060144 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 29, 2012) 15, 16, 18

Retina-X Studios, LLC v. ADVAA, LLC,
303 F.R.D. 642 (M.D. Fla. 2014) 10

S. Dade Land Corp. v. Sullivan,
155 F.R.D. 694 (S.D. Fla. 1994)..... 15, 16

Salvors, Inc. v. Unidentified Wrecked & Abandoned Vessel,
861 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 17

Sierra Club v. Espy,
18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994) 21

Spangler v. Pasadena City Bd. of Ed.,
552 F.2d 1326 (9th Cir. 1977)..... 24

Stone v. First Union Corp.,
371 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 10, 17, 18, 19

Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill,
437 U.S. 153 (1978) 4

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.,
404 U.S. 528 (1972) 19, 20

Utah Ass'n of Ctys. v. Clinton,
255 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 20

Wildlife Conservation Fund of Am. v. Babbitt,
No. 2:01-cv-25-FtM-29DNF (M.D. Fla. Mar. 14, 2001)..... 18

Worlds v. Dept. of Health and Rehabilitative Servs.,
929 F.2d 591 (11th Cir. 1991)..... 10

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 1531(a)(2)–(b) 4

16 U.S.C. § 1532(6) 5

16 U.S.C. § 1532(19)..... 5

16 U.S.C. § 1532(20) 5

16 U.S.C. § 1533 5

16 U.S.C. § 1533(c) 5

16 U.S.C. § 1533(d) 5

16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(B)..... 5

16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)(1)(B)..... 5

16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)(2)(A) 6

16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)(2)(B)..... 6

REGULATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

50 C.F.R. § 17.3 5
 50 C.F.R. § 17.21(c) 5
 50 C.F.R. § 17.31(a) 5
 52 Fed. Reg. 20,715 (June 3, 1987)..... 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Archbold, *Long-term Florida Scrub-Jay Project* (Jan. 27, 2025),
<https://www.archbold-station.org/projects/long-term-florida-scrub-jay-project/> 24

Charlotte County Parks & Natural Resources Division et al., *Charlotte County: County-wide Florida Scrub-Jay (Aphelocoma coerulescens) Habitat Conservation Plan* (2013) 3, 6, 7

Fla. Fish & Wildlife Conservation Comm’n, *The 2011 Economic Benefits of Wildlife Viewing in Florida* (2013)..... 23

John W. Fitzpatrick & Reed Bowman, *Florida Scrub-Jays: Oversized Territories and Group Defense in a Fire-Maintained Habitat*, in COOPERATIVE BREEDING IN VERTEBRATES (Janis L. Dickinson & Walter D. Koenig, eds., Cambridge Univ. Press 2016)2, 3

Kathryn E. Arnold & Ian P.F. Owens, *Cooperative Breeding in Birds: The Role of Ecology* (1999)..... 3

U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., *Federal Fish and Wildlife Permit* (Dec. 12, 2014).....6, 7

U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv. & Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv., *Habitat Conservation Planning and Incidental Take Permit Processing Handbook* (2016) 6

U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., *Species Status Assessment: Florida Scrub-Jay (Aphelocoma coerulescens)* (2019)3, 4
